giLés

° Only $2.50

A comprehensive
guide for
self-study and
review

course

Busmess

Irving Rosenthal
and Harry W. Rudman

AR PR R I R LT XTI ARG i

AVATATATATAYAYAYAYAYA /\/\l\/\l\l\l\ly\/\qqI)/3 ’l’lﬁﬂ!
éc\tlh\é}t}t\cb\&\&\&\ta\ﬁéﬁ!.& 'TEEREEERRERERY.

Revised Edition
HHAHKHHHAKIHHH K

This is the ideal reference
book for the secretary,
businessman, and student,
for it gives hundreds of
practical and easy tips on
writing successful business
letters of every kind

and contains up=-to=date




BUSINESS
LETTER WRITING
MADE SIMPLE

C o34



L




LS Zor gl 8101446

chi 2 EENG .Y
BUSINESS
LETTER WRITING
i MADE SIMPLE
\ {0 REVISED EDITION

Edited by

IRVING ROSENTHAL, MS.
Associate Professor, The City College of N.Y.

AND

HARRY W. RUDMAN, Ph.D.
Professor, The City College of N.Y.

MADE SIMPLE BOOKS
DOUBLEDAY & COMPANY, INC., GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK



Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 68-11767
Copyright © 1955, 1968 by Doubleday & Company, Inc.
All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America



ABOUT THIS BOOK

In a business civilization such as ours, almost everyone is in some way involved with business
correspondence, and inevitably meets with numerous occasions when he or she is called upon to
write business letters. And when that occurs, as it must, there is often a feeling of frustration and
bewilderment, a sense of unpreparedness. This book has been prepared to provide reliable and
authoritative guidance in all matters relating to business letter writing.

Following a thorough consideration of the problems of “approach” to business correspond-
ence and complete explanations and descriptions of letter-structure and appearance, there are ex-
tensive treatments of the major kinds of business letters: the sales letter; direct-mail sales letters;
~credit and collection letters; employment letters; complaint and adjustment letters; post cards
and telegrams; and, in the section on “Miscellaneous Letters,” other kinds of business corre-
spondence. Every aspect of business letter writing is explored in detail and illustrated with nu-
merous model examples—models from which the reader may gather valuable and helpful ideas
and suggestions for his own letters.

The Appendixes are another unique feature of the book. Here you will find—simply ex-
‘plained and outlined so that it may be rapidly digested—explanations and illustrations of the
rules of spelling; scientifically prepared lists of words most frequently misspelled; the rules of
punctuation, with illuminating illustrations; the correct forms of abbreviation; carefully pre-
pared lists of words often confused or wrongly used, according to their frequency; lists of words
and expressions to avoid in the interest of better writing, followed in each instance with sugges-
tions for improvement. The final Appendix is the most complete available Glossary of terms used
in business and formal correspondence.

Throughout the book the editors have been especially careful to reflect everywhere the most
modern, up-to-date forms, usages, customs, practices, and norms. In the best sense of the term,
this is modern business letter writing.

This book is intended for use as an office and home manual in business letter writing not only
for men and women in business, but for everyone who will ever have occasion to write a business
letter of any kind in our business society.

—IrviNnG RosENTHAL
—Harry W. Rubpman






ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The editors wish to acknowledge their warm appreciation to the following firms and execu-
tives who have so generously responded to their requests for some of the illustrative material

used in this book:

American Hotel Association, New York, N.Y.
The American Magazine, New York, N.Y.
The Atlantic Monthly Magazine, Boston, Mass.
Buescher Band Instrument Co., Elkhart, Ind.
The Dartnell Corporation, Chicago, IIL
Elkhart Band Instrument Co., Elkhart, Ind.
Essley Shirt Company, Inc., New York, N.Y.
Greater Little Rock Chamber of Commerce, Little Rock, Ark.
Life Magazine, New York, N.Y.

Look Magazine, Des Moines, lowa

Newsweek Magazine, New York, N.Y.

Tide Magazine, New York, N.Y.

‘Time Magazine, New York, N.Y.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

BUSINESS LETTER WRITING

TODAY AND YESTERDAY « 17
Personality : . s . . 17
The Objective . . . . 17
The “You” Attitude . . . 18

CHAPTER
APPEARANCE AND STRUCTURE

OF THE BUSINESS LETTER 22
Paper . . . 22
Sizes . . . . . 22
Color . . . . 22
The Letterhead . . 22
Bottom and Side-Margin Messqges e 23
A dditional Sheets .25
Framing . 25
Indentations . s . 25
The “Full Block” Form . . w2
The “Modified Block” Form . . 25
Full Indentation . . . 28
Hanging Indentation . . . . 28
Punctuation and Abbreviations 28
FElements of the Letter . v . 28
The Dateline . . v . . 30
The Inside Address . . . 30
The Salutation . . . . 30

No Conflict . . . .
Conciseness .
Types of Business Letters P

Appearance and Precision . .
TWO
Body . . .

The Comphmentary Close .

The Signature .

Special Parts of the Busmess Letter Frle
Numbers

Attention Line .

Enclosure Line . . . .

Postscripts

Envelopes

Window Envelopes

Folding the Letter and Insertmg Enclo-
sure . . .

The Outside Address . .

The Return Address . . ‘

Titles of Respect .

Numbers and Abbreviations and Thexr
Punctuation . . . .

Zip Codes . . " . .

Some Final Remarks . . .

CHAPTER THREE

THE SALES LETTER

Your Satisfied Customers: Keepmg Them
With Your Firm .

Frequency of Communication .

Your Ex-Customers: Winning Them
Back

The Treatment of Specnl Custorners

Letters to Help Your Salesmen

Testimonials to Promote Sales

The Inquiry Letter . . s

38
39

40
40
40
45
45

Enclosures as a Means of Making Sales .
Effective Form Letters a
Structure of the Sales Letter .

The Salutation . . .

The Opening . .

Body of the Letter . . .

The Closing . . & .

The Postscript : .
Letters You Don’t Have to Wrtte

18
19
19
19

30
31
31

32
32
32
32
32
34

34
34
36
36

36
36
37

46
47
47
47
48
48
49
49
50



10

Business Letter Writing Made Simpl2

CHAPTER FOUR

DIRECT-MAIL SALES LETTERS
Direct-Mail Selling a Big Business . ,
Advantages of Dlrect Mail . : ¥
What You Should Know to Sell by Di-
rect-Mail . " .
The Product . . . . .
The Market . . . 2 ‘
The Prospect . . . 5
Appeals That Sell .
T he Advantage of the Multzple Appeal
The Major Appeals .
The Need for Concentratmg the Appeal
Inducements as Aids in Selling
The Giveaway or Free Item
Effective Order Forms
The Necessity for Explicit Speczﬁca-
tions . "
Types of Direct-Mail therature . ;
The Sales Letter . . i .
The Post Card . 5 s
The Leaflet . . v ‘
The Circular . . . .
The Broadside . . v
The Self-Mailer . .
Brochures, Catalogues, Books
Inserts .
Order-Form Inserts
Types of Envelopes . .
‘When to Mail: The Strategy of Proper
Timing
Basic Equipment for a Maxl Order De—

52
52
52

53
53
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
55
55

57
57
57
57
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

60

CHAPTER FIVE

CREDIT LETTERS . .
Usefulness of Credit in the American
Economy .

Credit Risks: Almost Everybody Has
Credit—Once
Requests for Credit:

Credit Letters .
Credit Information: Sources and Types
of Data .
Granting Credit: Be Careful'
Credit Letters: The Importance of Tact

Some Effectlve

78
78
78
80
80

81
82

partment 60
Reproduction Processes 62
Letter-Press Printing 62
Offset Printing 62
Hooven Process . . 62
Multigraphing . - 62
Multilith 62
Mimeographing . 62
Nabmco Process . 63
Varityper 63
Sources of Lists of Prospects for Duect
Mail . . 63
Purchase or Rental of LlStS for Dlrect
Mail Campaigns . > 64
The Well-Tended List 64
Keep It Orderly . 64
Keep It Fresh . 64
Test Mailings to Maximize Proﬁtable Re-
sults and to Minimize Losses . 65
The Sales Letter Series 65
Postal Information 71
First-Class Mail 71
Post Cards . s . 5 71
Air-Mail Rates . . . 71
Second-Class Mail . 71
Third-Class Mail . 71
Fourth-Class Mail ( Parcel Post ) 72
Book Rates . ; . 12
Important Sections of Postal Laws 72
Government Regulatlon Federal Agen-
cies and Direct Mail 73
The Credit Inquiry: Examples of Effec-
tive Letters and Inquiry Forms;
How? Who? Where? . 82
Letters Granting Credit: Some Useful
Models . . . . 86
Saying “No” Gracefully 87
Letters Refusing Credit: Some Tactful
Examples . 88
Letters Suspending Credlt The Tactful
and Firm Explanation . . . 88



Business Letter Writing Made Simple

CHAPTER SIX

COLLECTION LETTERS .
Types of Appeals . " .
The Necessity for Caution .
The “You” Attitude in Collection Lettcrs
Sample Letters . ;
Letter Where Leniency Was Applzed
Letter From a Debtor Requesting an

Extension .
Response to an Explanatzon for Late
Payment .
The Advantage of the Indmdually Com-
posed Letter . .
The Collection Letter Senes . .

The Formal Notice

The First Personal Letters: Examples

Sales Talk in Collection Letters:
Models . . .

90
90
91
o1
91
91

92
92
92
92
92
93

93

The Necessity for Knowing the Rea-
son Bebind a Delinquent Account .

The Appeal to Fair Play . .
The Appeal to Self-Interest: Sefveral
Examples ‘ . .

Discounts, Premiums

The Effective Employment of Humor
in Collection Letters .

The “Pressure” Letter

The Masked Request :

The Use of Drafts in Collectzon

Collection Letters and Delinquency mn
Installment Buying .

Collecting “Bad Debts”: Eﬂectwe
Model Letters . . . .

Store Collection Letters . 8 5

CHAPTER SEVEN

EMPLOYMENT LETTERS .

The Job-Hunt . ) . . .
Gezting the First Job . . .
Changing to the Better Job .

Where the Job Hunts the Man .

Principles of Correspondence .

The “You” Attitude . .

Examples of Letters in Which the Job

Seeks the Man . . » .
The Money Appeal ” . .
The Security Appeal . . .
The Prestige Appeal .

Checking of References

Notifying Applicant of Placing Letter on

File . . . . .

Letter of Introduction . " .
Acknowledging an Introduction . .
Answering Situations Wanted Ad .
Postcard Notification to Apphcants An-

swering Ad (o . .

108
108
108
108
108
108
108

108
108
109
109
110

110
110
110
110

111

Man Seeks Job .
What the Prospective Employer
Wants : .
Structure of the Letter of Apphcatlon
The Opening ;
The Second and Third Paragrapb
The Closing . . .
The Data or Personal Rccord Sheet
Sample Openings for Job Letters . i
Openings to Avoid . . . .
Examples of Good Closings . " .
Sample Data or Personal Record Sheet
for Student or Recent Graduate Ap-
plications . . . . .
Follow-Up Letters
Letters Asking Permission to Usc a Ref—
erence ‘ . .
Answer to Reference Requests
Sample Letters of Application for Jobs
Follow-Up Letter . . . .

CHAPTER EIGHT
COMPLAINTS AND ADJUSTMENTS 120

Characteristics of the Effective Letter of
Complaint . . . . .

120

Clarity . . . . - .
Courtesy i . . . .
Conciseness . . . . .

11

94
96

97
97

98
99
99
99

99

101
103

111

111
111
111
112
112
112
112
113
113

115
115

115
116
116
118

120
120
121



12 Business Letter Writing Made Simple

Reasonableness . 121
Examples of Letters of Complamt 121
Series of Complaint Letters . 122
Adjustment Letters 123

Courtesy 123

Reasonableness 123
Mistake-Prevention Measures Agalnst

Complaints 123

Inspection . . 123

Check-Up 123

Promptness 123

Instructions 123

Packing s 124

Awvoidance of Mzsrepresentatzans 124

Avoidance of Over-Selling 124

Careful Accounting Procedures 124
A Few Don'’ts in Adjusting Complamts 124

Don’t Be Flippant . . 124

Don’'t Be Belligerent 124

Dor’t “Crawl” 124

MISCELLANEOUS LETTERS
Routine
Inquiry ,
Amnswers to Inquzry
Orders
Example of Order Letter
Acknowledgments
Follow-Ups on Orders
Letters with Enclosures
Letters of Introduction
Letters of Recommendation
Social Correspondence in Business
Letters of Congratulation

Letters of Sympathy and Condolence . 140

Post Cards

Adjustment Policies

The “Customer is Always Rngt”

Policy .
The “Caveat Emptor” Polzcy
The Best Way: Ascertain the Facts
Essentials of the Adjustment Letter

Picking the Correspondent in Charge of

Adjustments .
Principles of Handling Complamts
Avoid Delay .
Avoid Minimizing the Complaznt
Avoid Grudging Concessions .
Awvoid Blaming the Customer .
Turning Complaints Into Assets .
The Expression of Sympathy .
The Diplomatic Rejection
The Diplomatic Agreement
Where a Third Party Is at Fault.
Examples of Adjustment Letters .

CHAPTER NINE

133
133
133
134
135
135
136
136
137
137
138
139
139

Accepting an Invitation
Declining an Invitation
Resignation
Inter-Office Correspondence
Good-Will Letter .
Request for Charity
Example of an Acceptance Letter
Payments by Mail . . .
Currency and Stamps
Postal Money Order .
Express Money Order
Checks . " :
Certified Checks
Bank Drafts .

| CHAPTER TEN
POST CARDS AND TELEGRAMS . 151

151

Distinction Between Post and Postal

Cards .
Adwvantages of Post Cards

Examples of the Use of Post Cards 151

Telegrams

151
151

151

Pointers on Telegraphing . .
How to Save Words

Punctuation and Form of Telegmpbw

Messages
Phonetic Code
Telegrams in Business

125

125
125
125
125

125
125
125
127
127
127
127
128
128 .
128
128
128

140
141
141
141
144
147
147
147
148
148
148
148
148
148

152

152

155
155
155



Business Letter Writing Made Simple

APPENDIX A-SPELLING . .
Summary of Spelling Rules

List of Words Most Frequently Mlsspelled

APPENDIX B—-PUNCTUATION
The Correct Forms and Usage

APPENDIX C—ABBREVIATIONS

APPENDIX D-SALUTATIONS TO BE USED WHEN ADDRESSING DIGNI-

TARIES .

APPENDIX E-WORDS OFTEN CONFUSED OR WRONGLY USED
APPENDIX F—WORDS AND EXPRESSIONS TO AVOID

s

.

APPENDIX G—-GLOSSARY OF TERMS COMMONLY USED IN BUSINESS AND

FORMAL CORRESPONDENCE
547 Terms and Full Explanations

.

13
156
156
157

159
159

167

169

171

173

175
175






8101446

BUSINESS
LETTER WRITING
MADE SIMPLE




AR L, FESEEEPDRIE U 0] ;. www. ertongbook. com



