8101445

Business Letter Writing Made Simple

Only \$2.50

A comprehensive guide for self-study and course

Irving Rosenthal and Harry W. Rudman



BUSINESS LETTER WRITING MADE SIMPLE



BUSINESS

LETTER WRITING

MADE SIMPLE REVISED EDITION

Edited by

IRVING ROSENTHAL, MS.

Associate Professor, The City College of N.Y.

AND

HARRY W. RUDMAN, Ph.D.

Professor, The City College of N.Y.



MADE SIMPLE BOOKS DOUBLEDAY & COMPANY, INC., GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 68-11767 Copyright © 1955, 1968 by Doubleday & Company, Inc. All Rights Reserved Printed in the United States of America

0/050

ABOUT THIS BOOK

In a business civilization such as ours, almost everyone is in some way involved with business correspondence, and inevitably meets with numerous occasions when he or she is called upon to write business letters. And when that occurs, as it must, there is often a feeling of frustration and bewilderment, a sense of unpreparedness. This book has been prepared to provide reliable and authoritative guidance in all matters relating to business letter writing.

Following a thorough consideration of the problems of "approach" to business correspondence and complete explanations and descriptions of letter-structure and appearance, there are extensive treatments of the major kinds of business letters: the sales letter; direct-mail sales letters; credit and collection letters; employment letters; complaint and adjustment letters; post cards and telegrams; and, in the section on "Miscellaneous Letters," other kinds of business correspondence. Every aspect of business letter writing is explored in detail and illustrated with numerous model examples—models from which the reader may gather valuable and helpful ideas and suggestions for his own letters.

The Appendixes are another unique feature of the book. Here you will find—simply explained and outlined so that it may be rapidly digested—explanations and illustrations of the rules of spelling; scientifically prepared lists of words most frequently misspelled; the rules of punctuation, with illuminating illustrations; the correct forms of abbreviation; carefully prepared lists of words often confused or wrongly used, according to their frequency; lists of words and expressions to avoid in the interest of better writing, followed in each instance with suggestions for improvement. The final Appendix is the most complete available Glossary of terms used in business and formal correspondence.

Throughout the book the editors have been especially careful to reflect everywhere the most modern, up-to-date forms, usages, customs, practices, and norms. In the best sense of the term, this is *modern* business letter writing.

This book is intended for use as an office and home manual in business letter writing not only for men and women in business, but for everyone who will ever have occasion to write a business letter of any kind in our business society.

- -IRVING ROSENTHAL
- -HARRY W. RUDMAN



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The editors wish to acknowledge their warm appreciation to the following firms and executives who have so generously responded to their requests for some of the illustrative material used in this book:

American Hotel Association, New York, N.Y.
The American Magazine, New York, N.Y.
The Atlantic Monthly Magazine, Boston, Mass.
Buescher Band Instrument Co., Elkhart, Ind.
The Dartnell Corporation, Chicago, Ill.
Elkhart Band Instrument Co., Elkhart, Ind.
Essley Shirt Company, Inc., New York, N.Y.
Greater Little Rock Chamber of Commerce, Little Rock, Ark.
Life Magazine, New York, N.Y.
Look Magazine, Des Moines, Iowa
Newsweek Magazine, New York, N.Y.
Tide Magazine, New York, N.Y.
Time Magazine, New York, N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

BUSINESS LETTER WRITING TODAY AND YESTERDAY Personality The Objective The "You" Attitude	17 17 17 17 18	No Conflict Conciseness Types of Business Letters Appearance and Precision .	18 19 19 19
CHA	PTER	TWO	
APPEARANCE AND STRUCTURE	1	Body	30
OF THE BUSINESS LETTER .	22	Body	31
Paper	22	The Signature	31
Sizes	22	Special Parts of the Business Letter: File	
Color	22	Numbers	32
The Letterhead	22	Attention Line	32
Bottom and Side-Margin Messages .	25	Enclosure Line	32
Additional Sheets	25	Postscripts	32
Framing	25	Envelopes	32
Indentations	25	Window Envelopes	34
The "Full Block" Form	25	Folding the Letter and Inserting Enclo-	
The "Modified Block" Form	25	sure	34
Full Indentation	28	The Outside Address	34
Hanging Indentation	28	The Return Address	36
Punctuation and Abbreviations	28	Titles of Respect	36
Elements of the Letter	28	Numbers and Abbreviations and Their	
The Dateline	30	Punctuation	36
The Inside Address	30	Zip Codes	36
The Salutation	30	Some Final Remarks	37
	TER '	THREE	
THE SALES LETTER		Enclosures as a Means of Making Sales.	46
Your Satisfied Customers: Keeping Them		Effective Form Letters	47
With Your Firm	38	Structure of the Sales Letter	47
Frequency of Communication	39	The Salutation	47
Your Ex-Customers: Winning Them		The Opening	48
Back	40	Body of the Letter	48
The Treatment of Special Customers .	40	The Closing	49
Letters to Help Your Salesmen	40	The Postscript	49
Testimonials to Promote Sales The Inquiry Letter	45 45	Letters You Don't Have to Write	50

CHAPTER FOUR

DIRECT-MAIL SALES LETTERS .	52	partificite.	60
Direct-Mail Selling a Big Business	52	Kenitutificitoti Troccosco	62
Advantages of Direct Mail	52	Letter-11633 1 minus	62
What You Should Know to Sell by Di-		Offset Trinting .	62
rect-Mail	53	110000011100033	62
The Product	53	Mulligrapining .	62
The Market	53	William .	62
The Prospect	53	Withheographing .	62
Appeals That Sell	53	Nahmco Process	63
The Advantage of the Multiple Appeal	53	Varity per · · · ·	63
The Major Appeals	53	Sources of Lists of Prospects for Direct	
The Need for Concentrating the Appeal	54	Ividii .	63
Inducements as Aids in Selling	54	Purchase or Rental of Lists for Direct	
The Giveaway or Free Item	55	Mail Campaigns	64
Effective Order Forms	55	The Well-Tended List	64
The Necessity for Explicit Specifica-		Keep It Orderly	64
tions	57	Keep It Fresh	64
Types of Direct-Mail Literature	57	Test Mailings to Maximize Profitable Re-	
The Sales Letter	57	sults and to Minimize Losses	65
The Post Card	57	The Sales Letter Series	65
The Leaflet	58	Postal Information	71
The Circular	58	First-Class Mail	71
The Broadside	58	Post Cards	71
The Self-Mailer	58	Air-Mail Rates	71
Brochures, Catalogues, Books	58	Second-Class Mail	71
Inserts	58	Third-Class Mail	71
Order-Form Inserts	58	Fourth-Class Mail (Parcel Post) .	72
Types of Envelopes	58	Book Rates	72
When to Mail: The Strategy of Proper		Important Sections of Postal Laws .	72
Timing	60	Government Regulation: Federal Agen-	
Basic Equipment for a Mail-Order De-		cies and Direct Mail	73
		•	
CHA	4PT	ER FIVE	
CREDIT LETTERS	78	The Credit Inquiry: Examples of Effec-	
Usefulness of Credit in the American	, 0	tive Letters and Inquiry Forms;	
Economy	78	How? Who? Where?	82
Credit Risks: Almost Everybody Has	, 0	Letters Granting Credit: Some Useful	
Credit—Once	78	Models	86
Requests for Credit: Some Effective	, 0	Saying "No" Gracefully	87
Credit Letters	80	Letters Refusing Credit: Some Tactful	
Credit Information: Sources and Types		Examples	88
of Data	80	Letters Suspending Credit: The Tactful	
Granting Credit: Be Careful!	81	1 1 1 1	88
Credit Letters: The Importance of Tact	82		
1		•	

CHAPTER SIX

COLLECTION LETTERS	90	The Necessity for Knowing the Rea-	
Types of Appeals	90	son Behind a Delinquent Account.	94
The Necessity for Caution	91	The Appeal to Fair Play	96
The "You" Attitude in Collection Letters	91	The Appeal to Self-Interest: Several	
Sample Letters	91	Examples	97
Letter Where Leniency Was Applied	91	Discounts, Premiums	97
Letter From a Debtor Requesting an	-	The Effective Employment of Humor	
Extension	92	in Collection Letters	98
Response to an Explanation for Late		The "Pressure" Letter	99
Payment	92	The Masked Request	99
The Advantage of the Individually Com-		The Use of Drafts in Collection .	99
posed Letter	92	Collection Letters and Delinquency in	
The Collection Letter Series	92	Installment Buying	99
The Formal Notice	92	Collecting "Bad Debts": Effective	8.8
The First Personal Letters: Examples	93	Model Letters	101
Sales Talk in Collection Letters:		Store Collection Letters	103
Models	93	0000 0000000000000000000000000000000000	100
CHA	<i>IPTE</i>	R SEVEN	
EMPLOYMENT LETTERS	108	Man Seeks Job	111
The Job-Hunt	108	What the Prospective Employer	
Getting the First Job	108		111
Changing to the Better Job	108	Structure of the Letter of Application .	111
Where the Job Hunts the Man	108		111
Principles of Correspondence	108	The Second and Third Paragraph .	112
The "You" Attitude	108		112
Examples of Letters in Which the Job		The Data or Personal Record Sheet .	112
	108	Sample Openings for Job Letters	112
The Money Appeal	108	Openings to Avoid	113
The Security Appeal	109	Examples of Good Closings	113
The Prestige Appeal	109	Sample Data or Personal Record Sheet	
Checking of References	110	for Student or Recent Graduate Ap-	
Notifying Applicant of Placing Letter on	1	plications	115
File	110	Follow-Up Letters	
Letter of Introduction	110	Letters Asking Permission to Use a Ref-	
Acknowledging an Introduction	110	erence	115
Answering Situations Wanted Ad .	110	Answer to Reference Requests	116
Postcard Notification to Applicants An-		Sample Letters of Application for Jobs.	116
swering Ad	111	Follow-Up Letter	118
	,		
	PTEL	R EIGHT	
COMPLAINTS AND ADJUSTMENTS	120	Clarity	120
Characteristics of the Effective Letter of		Courtesy	120
Complaint	120	Conciseness	121

Reasonableness			121	Adjustment Policies	125
Examples of Letters of Complaint			121	The "Customer is Always Right"	
Series of Complaint Letters .			122	Policy	125
Adjustment Letters			123	The "Caveat Emptor" Policy	125
Courtesy			123	The Best Way: Ascertain the Facts .	125
Reasonableness			123	Essentials of the Adjustment Letter .	125
Mistake-Prevention Measures	Agains	st		Picking the Correspondent in Charge of	
Complaints	-		123	Adjustments	125
Inspection			123	Principles of Handling Complaints .	125
Check-Up			123	Avoid Delay	125
Promptness			123	Avoid Minimizing the Complaint .	127
Instructions			123	Avoid Grudging Concessions	127
Packing			124	Avoid Blaming the Customer	127
Avoidance of Misrepresentation			124	Turning Complaints Into Assets	127
Avoidance of Over-Selling			124	The Expression of Sympathy	128
Careful Accounting Procedur			124	The Diplomatic Rejection	128
A Few Don'ts in Adjusting Comp	plaints		124	The Diplomatic Agreement	128
Don't Be Flippant		i.	124	Where a Third Party Is at Fault.	128
Don't Be Belligerent .			124	Examples of Adjustment Letters	128
Don't "Crawl"			124	,	
	C	H_{λ}	APTE	ER NINE	
MISCELLANEOUS LETTERS			133	Accepting an Invitation	140
Routine			133	Declining an Invitation	141
Inquiry			133	Resignation	141
Answers to Inquiry			134	Inter-Office Correspondence	141
Orders			135	Good-Will Letter	144
Example of Order Letter .			135	Request for Charity	147
Acknowledgments			136	Example of an Acceptance Letter .	147
Follow-Ups on Orders .			136	Payments by Mail	147
Letters with Enclosures .			137	Currency and Stamps	148
Letters of Introduction .	•	Ĭ.	137	Postal Money Order	148
Letters of Recommendation			138	Express Money Order	148
Social Correspondence in Busin		Ċ		Checks	148
Letters of Congratulation .		•	139	Certified Checks	148
Letters of Sympathy and Condo		•		Bank Drafts	148
t detects of by impating and defined					
·	(CH	APT	ER TEN	
POST CARDS AND TELEGR.	AMS		151	Pointers on Telegraphing	152
Post Cards			151	How to Save Words	152
Distinction Between Post an	d Pos	tal		Punctuation and Form of Telegraphic	
Cards			151	Messages	155
Advantages of Post Cards			151	Phonetic Code	155
Examples of the Use of Post			151	Telegrams in Business	155
Telegrams			151	· ·	

	Business	Letter	Writ	ing N	lade!	Simpl	e					13
APPENDIX A-SPELLING	-	٠	•	•		•	•					156
Summary of Spelling Ru				•	•	*	*	•			•	156
List of Words Most Fre	quently A	Misspelle	ed	•	•	*	•		•	•	*	157
APPENDIX B-PUNCTUA		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•		159
The Correct Forms and	Usage	•			•	•	•	*	•	•		159
APPENDIX C-ABBREVIA	ATIONS		•	•		*		•	•	•		167
APPENDIX D-SALUTAT	TIONS 7	го ве	USE	D W	HEN	ADI	DRFS	SING	DIG	NI.		
TARIES		•			•		•	•	·		•	169
APPENDIX E-WORDS (OFTEN	CONFU	JSED	OR	WRO	DNGI	LY U	SED		•	٠	171
APPENDIX F-WORDS A	ND EX	PRESSI	ONS	TO.	AVO	ID			•		•	173
APPENDIX G-GLOSSAR			COM	MON	ILY I	USED	IN	BUSII	NESS	ANI)	
FORMAL CORRES					•		•					175
547 Terms and Full Exp	olanations			•	•	•	•			•	•	175

i.

BUSINESS LETTER WRITING MADE SIMPLE

